

SML Ltd. Vs. Happy Agro Chemical & Ors.

COMS No. 3 of 2024

24.07.2025 Present: Mr. Ashok Aggarwal, Senior Advocate with Dr. Sanjay Kumar, Ms. Arpita Sawhney, Mr. Atul Jhingan, Mr. Harshit Dixit, Mr. Priyansh Sharma, Mr. Ankit Thakur and Mr. Sanket Singh Sengar, Advocates, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Rajesh Kashyap, Advocate, for defendant No. 1.

Ms. Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vipul Sharda, Advocate, for defendants No. 2 & 3.

OMP Nos. 35, 37, 42, 43, 245, 413, 414 of 2024 & 25 of 2025

Though having taken note of order dated 07.01.2025, whereby last opportunity was granted to non-applicants/defendants to file reply, there appears to be no justification to grant further time, but having taken note of statement made by learned counsel for the applicant/plaintiff that copy of OMP No. 245 of 2024 was not supplied to him, this Court, by way of indulgence, grants last opportunity of two weeks' to file reply to the application on or before 07.08.2025 and thereafter rejoinder, if any, to the same be filed within one week i.e. 18.08.2025, failing which no more opportunity would be granted and OMP No. 34 of 2024 shall be heard on the basis of material already available on record. Needless to say, learned counsel for non-applicants/defendants shall supply copy of reply for application on 07.08.2025 to learned counsel for the applicant/plaintiff, enabling him to file rejoinder.

July 24, 2025
(*sunil*)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge